combined financial information included herein may not reflect what our results of operations and financial condition would have been had we
been a combined entity during the periods presented, or what our results of operations and financial condition will be in the future. The
challenge of integrating previously independent businesses makes evaluating our business and our future financial prospects difficult. Our
potential for future business success and operating profitability must be considered in light of the risks, uncertainties, expenses and difficulties
typically encountered by recently combined companies.

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

22

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the cash and cash equivalents and the consolidated capitalization of TD Group as of September 30, 2010, on a
historical basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Transactions as if each of the Transactions had occurred on that date. This table
should be read in conjunction with the information in �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data,� �Selected
Consolidated Financial Information,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere herein.

As of September 30, 2010
Actual As adjusted

(in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 234.1 $ 317.0

Debt:
Existing Senior Secured Credit Facility $ 780.0 $ 500.0
New Senior Secured Credit Facility �  900.0
7 3/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2014 1,000.0 1,000.0
   % Senior Subordinated Notes due 2018(1) �  780.0
Original issue discount / premium(2) (8.4) (12.9)

Total long-term debt 1,771.6 3,167.1
Stockholders� equity 593.0 588.0

Total capitalization $ 2,364.6 $ 3,755.1

(1) Notes offered hereby.
(2) As adjusted capitalization includes an assumed $4.5 million of original issue discount related to the new senior secured credit facility.

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

23

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data is based on the historical financial statements of TD Group and
McKechnie, each included elsewhere herein, adjusted to give pro forma effect to such transactions and certain other recently completed
acquisitions. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2010 gives effect to the Transactions as if they

[…]

financial statements for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009. In addition, the unaudited consolidated financial statements
of McKechnie utilized to prepare the following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data have not been audited by McKechnie�s
independent accountants, and any such audit could result in adjustments to McKechnie�s unaudited consolidated financial statements, and any
such adjustments could be material.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data is adjusted to give pro forma effect to two recently completed acquisitions as if
those acquisitions had occurred as of October 1, 2009. TD Group acquired Dukes Aerospace on December 2, 2009 and Semco Instruments on
September 3, 2010. The related pro forma adjustments were derived from unaudited internal financial statements for the respective
pre-acquisition periods.

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

24

TransDigm Group Incorporated

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2010

(In thousands)

TransDigm(1) McKechnie(1)

Adjustments for the
Acquisition of

McKechnie

Adjustments for
Acquisition
Financing Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 234,112 $ 79,958 $ (1,347,958)(2) $ 1,350,900(5) $ 317,012
Trade accounts receivable�net 134,461 42,768 �  �  177,229
Inventories 188,756 42,565 12,000(3) �  243,321
Deferred income taxes 15,200 7,433 �  �  22,633
Prepaid expenses and other 10,979 4,510 �  �  15,489

Total current assets 583,508 177,234 (1,335,958) 1,350,900 775,684
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUPMENT 99,613 48,021 �  �  147,634
GOODWILL 1,571,664 455,878 465,486(3) �  2,493,028
TRADEMARKS AND TRADE NAMES 187,556 93,321 26,679(3) �  307,556
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS�NET 212,838 319,362 (59,362)(3) �  472,838
DEBT ISSUE COSTS�NET 18,649 7,934 (7,934)(3) 42,624(6) 61,273
OTHER 3,990 1,293 �  �  5,283

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,677,818 $ 1,103,043 $ (911,089) $ 1,393,524 $ 4,263,296

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 44,226 $ 18,577 $ �  $ �  $ 62,803
Current portion of capital lease obligations �  1,718 �  �  1,718
Unrealized losses on interest rate swaps 3,865 16,626 (16,626)(2) �  3,865
Accrued liabilities 64,921 21,740 (1,372)(2) �  85,289

Total current liabilities 113,012 58,661 (17,998) �  153,675
LONG-TERM DEBT 1,771,646 465,108 (465,108)(2) 1,395,500(2) 3,167,146
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 168,588 120,341 3,000(3) �  291,929
ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES �  20,799 �  �  20,799
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS �  944 �  �  944
UNREALIZED LOSSES ON INTEREST
RATE SWAPS �  29,598 (29,598)(2) �  �
OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 31,593 9,207 �  �  40,800

Total liabilities 2,084,839 704,658 (509,704) 1,395,500 3,675,293

Total stockholders� equity 592,979 398,385 (401,385)(4) (1,976)(6) 588,003

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY $ 2,677,818 $ 1,103,043 $ (911,089) $ 1,393,524 $ 4,263,296

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

25

TransDigm Group Incorporated

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2010

The pro forma financial information has been derived from the application of pro forma adjustments to our historical financial statements as of
the date noted.

(1) TD Group�s fiscal year ends on September 30. McKechnie�s fiscal year ends on December 31. For purposes of preparing this pro forma
condensed combined balance sheet, we utilized TD Group�s balance sheet as of September 30, 2010, the last day of its fourth fiscal quarter,

[…]

Cash and Cash Equivalents Pro Forma Acquisition Financing Adjustment
Total sources of funds(2) $ 1,675,500
Less: refinancing a portion of TD Group�s first lien term loan(2) (280,000)
Less: debt issue costs(2) (44,600)

$ 1,350,900

(6) In conjunction with the financing of the McKechnie Acquisition, TD Group refinanced $280.0 million of the Company�s first lien term
loan. Included within the pro forma balance sheet as of September 30, 2010 is the write-off of approximately $2.0 million in unamortized
debt issue costs associated with the refinancing of a portion of the first lien term loan. The pro forma adjustment to Debt Issue Costs�Net is
as follows:

(in thousands)
Debt Issue Costs�Net
Write-off of debt issue costs associated with repayment of a portion of first lien term loan $ (1,976)
Debt issue costs associated with the Financing(2)(b) 44,600

$ 42,624

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

32

TransDigm Group Incorporated

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

for the Twelve-Month Period Ended September 30, 2010

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

TransDigm(1) McKechnie(1)

Adjustments for the
Acquisition of
McKechnie(2)

Adjustments for
Acquisition
Financing(3)

Other
Acquisitions(4) Pro Forma

NET SALES $ 827,654 $ 297,087 $ �  $ 40,049 $ 1,164,790
COST OF SALES 354,588 172,578 12,000(a) 28,933 568,099
AMORTIZATION OF INTANGIBLES �  3,975 (3,975)(b) �  �

GROSS PROFIT 473,066 120,534 (8,025) �  11,116 596,691
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling and administrative 94,918 30,072 3,841 128,831
Amortization of intangibles 15,079 7,934 14,566(b) 2,419 39,998

Total operating expenses 109,997 38,006 14,566 �  6,260 168,829

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 363,069 82,528 (22,591) �  4,856 427,862
MANAGEMENT FEES AND
EXPENSES �  2,997 (2,997)(c) �  �
MANAGEMENT SHARE EXPENSE �  1,702 (1,702)(c) �  �
TRANSACTION EXPENSES �  350 (350)(d) �  �
INTEREST EXPENSE-Net 112,234 37,268 (37,268)(e) 103,850(a) �  216,084
UNREALIZED LOSS ON INTEREST
RATE SWAPS �  716 (716)(e) �  �
FOREIGN EXCHANGE LOSS �  2,361 �  2,361

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 250,835 37,134 20,442 (103,850) 4,856 209,417
INCOME TAX PROVISION 87,390 15,830 7,155(f) (38,778)(b) 1,700 73,296

NET INCOME $ 163,445 $ 21,304 $ 13,287(5) $ (65,072) $ 3,156 $ 136,121

NET INCOME APPLICABLE TO
COMMON STOCK $ 133,132 $ 21,304 $ 13,287 $ (65,072) $ 3,156 $ 105,808

Net earnings per share:
Basic and diluted (two-class method) $ 2.52 $ 2.00
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 52,932 52,932

Edgar Filing: TransDigm Group INC - Form 8-K

33

TransDigm Group Incorporated

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

for the Twelve-Month Period Ended September 30, 2010

(1) TD Group�s fiscal year ends on September 30. McKechnie�s fiscal year ends on December 31. For purposes of preparing this pro
forma combined statement of income for the twelve-month period ended September 30, 2010, we utilized TD Group�s statement of